OSK PROPERTY HOLDINGS BERHAD (201666-D)

Quarterly Report for the Second Financial Quarter Ended 30 June 2005
Notes (in compliance with FRS 134)

A1.
Basis of preparation and accounting policies

The Quarterly Report has been prepared in accordance with MASB Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) 134: Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9 Part K of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”). 

The accounting policies and methods of computation applied in this Quarterly Report are similar as compared with the financial statements for the previous financial year ended 31 December 2004.

A2.
Audit report of previous annual financial report

The audit report of the previous annual financial report was not qualified.

A3.
Seasonal or cyclical factors

There were no significant changes in the Group’s operations due to seasonal or cyclical factors.

A4.
Unusual items affecting financial statements

There were no unusual items affecting the financial statements during the current year to date. 

A5.
Changes in accounting estimates

There were no changes in accounting estimates used in the preparation of financial statements in the current year to date as compared with the previous financial year.

A6.
Debt and equity securities
There was no issuance of debt and equity securities, share cancellations during the current financial year to date.

(i)
Seven (7)-Year Serial Al-Bai’ Bithaman Ajil Islamic Debt Securities (“BaIDS”)

On 20 May 2005, the Company made an early redemption of its entire RM25 million nominal value of Tranche No. 4 of the BaIDS prior to maturity date of 6 April 2011 from OSK Securities Berhad, a related company, for a settlement proceed of RM22,070,000.

Pursuant to the redemption, the Company shall have no further obligation over Tranche No. 4 of the BaIDS as the Primary Bonds No. 4 and Secondary Bonds Series No. 33 to 44 under Tranche No. 4 have been cancelled.

(ii)
Share buy-back

Month
Number of

shares

repurchased
Highest

price

RM
Lowest

price

RM
Average

price

RM
Total

amount

paid

RM
Number of

shares held as

treasury shares

As at 30/06/2005
1,404,500
1.17
0.91
1.14
1,595,278
1,404,500

A7.
Dividend paid

A final dividend of 2.5 sen per share less 28% income tax amounting to RM1,799,951 in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2004 was paid on 5 May 2005.

A8.
Segmental information


Segmental information is presented in respect of the Group’s business segments.

Segment revenue, results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. 


The Group comprises the following main business segments:

(i) 
Property development - Development of residential and commercial properties;

(ii) Property management; and 

(iii) Holding entity.

Current financial year to date ended 30 June 2005 (Audited)
Property 

Development

RM’000
Property

Management 
RM’000
Holding 

Entity

RM’000
Consolidated

RM’000

Revenue





Revenue from external parties
32,889
-
238
33,127







Results





Segment profit / (loss)
9,322
(4)
   (64)
9,254

Less:  Finance costs
(4,605)
-
 -
(4,605)

Profit / (Loss) before taxation
4,717
(4)
(64)
4,649

Tax expense
(2,285)
-
-
(2,285)

Net profit / (loss) for the period
2,432
(4)
(64)
2,364

 





Assets





Segment assets
373,791
5,192
    3,031

382,014







Liabilities





Segment liabilities
164,506
5
502
165,013







Other information





Capital expenditure
314
-
-
314

Depreciation
186
-
-
186

A9.
Valuations of property, plant and equipment

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual financial statements.

A10.
Subsequent event

On 20 July 2005, Aspect Synergy Sdn. Bhd. ("ASSB"), a wholly-owned subsidiary company of the Company, increased its authorised share capital of RM100,000 to RM500,000 through the creation of 400,000 new ordinary shares of RM1 each and its issued and paid-up share capital of RM2 to RM250,000 through the issuance of 249,998 new ordinary shares of RM1 each at par for cash for working capital purposes.

A11.
Changes in the composition of the Group

On 4 May 2005, OSK Melaka Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary company, has initiated a members’ voluntary winding up. There will be no material impact on the earnings and the net tangible assets of the Group.

A12.
Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets

There were no contingent liabilities or contingent assets as at the end of the current year to date (2004: Nil).

Notes (in compliance with the Revised Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities)
B1. 
Review of the performance of the Company and its principal subsidiaries


(Commentary on current quarter and current year to date)
The Group recorded revenue of RM33.1 million and pre-tax profit of RM4.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2005 as compared to RM50.8 million and RM5.5 million respectively in the corresponding period last year. The lower pre-tax profit was mainly due to early redemption at market value of RM25 million Tranche 4 BaIDS exceeding the net discounted amount by RM1.1 million, without which the Group would have recorded pre-tax profit of RM5.7 million for the six months this year, representing an improvement of 3.6% as compared to the previous corresponding period. The early redemption of the BaIDS will result in savings to the Group’s cost of financing in future years.

In the second quarter ended 30 June 2005, the Group recorded revenue of RM16.2 million and pre-tax profit of RM1.3 million as compared to RM24.3 million and RM2.2 million respectively in the corresponding quarter last year. Despite the lower revenue for the quarter under review, profit level has been maintained due to a higher profit margins achieved on certain parcels of the development projects in Sungai Petani.

B2.
Material changes in the quarterly results


(Comparison on current quarter with the immediate preceding quarter)


The Group recorded revenue of RM16.2 million and pre-tax profit of RM1.3 million for the current quarter as compared to RM17.0 million and RM3.3 million respectively in the preceding quarter. The lower pre-tax profit was mainly due to the early redemption at market value of RM25 million Tranche 4 BaIDS as stated in Item B1 above. 

B3.
Current year prospects


(Commentary on the remaining year)


The residential properties sector is currently experiencing some consolidation. Faced with the challenges ahead, the Group has been aggressive in its marketing campaigns to launch new products in Sungai Petani and Seremban. Furthermore, the Group will be launching its high-end development project in Kajang by the end of this year. These new launches are expected to contribute towards the Group’s profitability. Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the directors remain confident of a reasonable performance for the financial year.

B4.
Profit forecast / profit guarantee 

Not applicable.

B5.
Taxation

Tax expense
Current quarter

ended 

30/06/2005
RM’000
Current year to date 

ended 

30/06/2005
RM’000

In respect of the current quarter / year



 - Malaysian income tax
1,954
3,467

 - Deferred tax
  (940)
(1,182)


1,014
2,285

For the current quarter and year to date, the effective tax rate is higher than the statutory tax rate of 28% due principally to non-availability of group tax relief as well as certain expenses not being allowed for tax deduction purposes.


B6.
Sale of unquoted investments and/or properties

There were no sales of unquoted investment or properties during the current year to date.

B7.
Quoted securities


There were no purchases or sales of quoted securities during the current year to date.

B8.
Status of corporate proposals announced but not completed as at 4 August 2005 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this Quarterly Report)
On 19 October 2004, the Company entered into a Sale and Purchase Agreement with its holding company, OSK Holdings Berhad, for the Proposed Acquisition of 100% equity interest in Ke-Zan Holdings Berhad comprising 105,750,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each for a consideration of RM138,561,086 to be satisfied by the issuance of 110,848,869 new ordinary shares of RM1 each in the Company at an issue price of RM1.25 per share. The Securities Commission and Foreign Investment Committee have vide their letters dated 26 May 2005 to the Company approved the Proposal subject to the terms and conditions therein. 

B9.
Borrowings and debt securities

The Group’s debt securities as at the end of the current year to date are as follows:



RM’000

Long term (secured): -


Class A BaIDS
50,000

Class B BaIDS
25,000


75,000

Less:  Unaccredited discount on BaIDS (net)
    (7,572)

           Expenses incurred for issuance of BaIDS (net)
    (663)


 66,765

B10.
Off balance sheet financial instruments

As at 4 August 2005, the Group did not enter into any contract involving financial instruments with off balance sheet risk.

B11.
Material litigation

As at 4 August 2005, the Group was not engaged in any material litigation either as plaintiff or defendant and the directors are not aware of any proceeding pending or threatened against the Group or any facts likely to give rise to any proceeding which might materially and adversely affect the financial position or business operations of the Group.

B12.
Dividends

(a) As stated in Note A7, a final dividend of 2.5 sen per share less 28% income tax amounting to RM1,799,951 in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2004 was paid on 5 May 2005.

(b) The Board of Directors recommends an interim dividend of 5.0 sen per share less 28% income tax for the current financial year to date to be paid at a date to be determined subsequently.

B13.
Earnings per share (“EPS”)

(a) Numerator 
Current

financial

 quarter 

ended

30/06/2005 

RM’000
Comparative

financial

 quarter 

ended

30/06/2004 

RM’000
Current

financial year 

ended 30/06/2005

RM’000
Preceding 

financial year 

ended 30/06/2004

RM’000

Group’s profit after tax used as numerator in the calculation of basic & diluted EPS 
309
1,110
2,364
3,510

(b) Denominator
Weighted average no. of shares used as denominator in the calculation of basic EPS
97,011
99,996
98,495
99,996

By order of the Board

_______________________________________________

DATO’ NIK MOHAMED BIN DATUK NIK YUSOFF
Executive Director

Kuala Lumpur

11 August 2005
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